


FRSC Statistical Digest 2

Publisher
Boboye Oyeyemi, MFR, mni

Editorial  Board
Editor-in-Chief
ACM Kayode Olagunju (PhD)
(HOD PRS)

Editor
CC AF Olawoyin (HOS Statistics)

Graphics
ARC M Umar (PRS)
ARC SO Egbujiobi (CS)

Members
ACC LL Yilzoom (SERVICOM)
ACC A Oki (MVA)
ACC AIG Omowa (TSSD)
ACC JO Asaolu (CS)
CRC OA Osang (CMO)
CRC EM Enya (CPEO)
SRC SO Olasupo (AHR)
DRC JO Samuel (PRS)
DRC CC Mgbabor (CLA) 
DRC U Nwanro (OPS)
DRC OB Adeyemi (CMRS)
DRC IA Alkali (F&A)
DRC IK Nnachi (TSC)
DRC JA Paul (CP)
DRC OE Ogundare (SMP)
ARC ES John (COSEN)
ARC E Ogbole (CTSO)
ARC S Muhammad (CPRO)



FRSC Statistical Digest 3

The Federal Road Safety Commission (FRSC) is the lead organization in
the management of traffic on the public roads in Nigeria. Its mode of
operations cut across the board. Hence, special and stringent strides are put
in place to deliver its mandate to the general populace.
The Operations Department of FRSC is known as the nerve centre of the
Corps; exploring all at its disposal to revamping the Corps’ operational
strategic goal. One of the cardinal plans is the robust data management
which has become handy via FRSC Statistical Digest. The inputs of Total
War on Overloading as contained in the 1st quarter, 2015 is a clear
indication of the efforts put in by the department in curtailing the excesses
of our motorists. Abuja, the seat of government and Lagos, the commercial
centre are densely populated with varieties of people. Consequently, the
level of enforcement is much higher in these areas than other Zones or
States in the country. Bauchi Zone recorded the least due to the issue of
insurgency and attended military interference, which has contributed in
minimizing the traffic activities.
In other words, the comparative analysis of NDL Production depicted a
downward trend in respect of Private Drivers having -19.92%, while the
Commercial Drivers had 371.27% difference in upward glide in 1st quarter,
2015 unlike in the 4th quarter, 2014 where the reverse was the case. This
could be attributed to the effectiveness of RTSSS’ Fleet Operators’
activities introduced in 2004 by the Federal Road Safety Corps, in
accordance with section 115 of NRTR. Moreover, there is a notable
occurrence that cannot be overemphasized; the category of motorcycle has
a representation of 0%, meaning, not a single individual in that cycle
obtained an NDL. Apart from checkmating the activities/behaviors of
motorcyclists, the numerous and substantial benefits of the New NDL
would have been defeated. Therefore, the exposition of this quarter’s write
up will help a great deal and go a long way in introducing action plans that
will revive the consciousness in the people concerned.
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Operations

S/N ZONE NO OF ZONAL 

COMMANDS

NO OF SECTOR 

COMMANDS

NO OF UNIT 

COMMANDS

NO OF 

OUTPOST

TOTAL NO OF 

FORMATIONS

1. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 25 0 30

2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 23 0 26

3. RS3, Yola 1 3 9 0 13

4. RS4, Jos 1 3 16 0 20

5. RS5, Benin 1 3 20 0 24

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 1 4 13 2 20

7. RS7, Gwagwalada 1 2 22 2 27

8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 19 0 23

9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 0 22

10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 8 0 12

11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 21 0 25

12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 9 0 13

TOTAL 12 37 202 4 255

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands

S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%)

1 RS1, Kaduna 359 10

2 RS2, Lagos 630 18

3 RS3, Yola 26 1

4 RS4, Jos 168 5

5 RS5, Benin 557 16

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 186 5

7 RS7, Gwagwalada 726 21

8 RS8, Ilorin 233 7

9 RS9, Enugu 161 5

10 RS10, Sokoto 59 2

11 RS11, Osogbo 317 9

12 RS12, Bauchi 16 1

TOTAL 3438 100

Table 2: Total War on Overloading

Chart 1:Chart Illustrating War on Overloading 
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Table 3: SUMMARY OF OFFENDERS/OFFENCES

Chart 2: Chart Illustrating Offenders/Offences
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S/N ZONE TOTAL OFFENDERS % TOTAL OFFENCES %

1. RS1, Kaduna
15004

11
15995

11

2. RS2, Lagos
25351

19
29707

20

3. RS3, Yola
1488

1
1539

1

4. RS4, Jos
6898

5
7513

5

5. RS5, Benin
18330

14
20346

14

6. RS6, P/Harcourt
5743

4
6457

4

7. RS7, Gwagwalada
20947

16
21983

15

8. RS8, Ilorin
8022

6
8489

6

9. RS9, Enugu
9889

7
10908

7

10. RS10, Sokoto
5210

4
5376

4

11. RS11, Osogbo
16640

12
17761

12

12. RS12, Bauchi
1786

1
1876

1

TOTAL 135308 100 147950 100
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S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%)

1. RS1, Kaduna 1441 6

2. RS2, Lagos 777 3

3. RS3, Yola 150 1

4. RS4, Jos 467 2

5. RS5, Benin 4914 22

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 514 2

7. RS7, Gwagwalada 2447 11

8. RS8, Ilorin 2171 9

9. RS9, Enugu 2446 11

10. RS10, Sokoto 1137 5

11. RS11, Osogbo 6104 27

12. RS12, Bauchi 229 1

TOTAL 22797 100

Table 4: Summary Of Arrests On Riding Motorcycle Without Crash 
Helmet (RMH)

Chart 3: Chart Illustrating Arrests on Riding Motorcycle Without Helmet 
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S/N Activity/programme No 

Receive

d

No 

Treated

No 

Outstanding

a. Request for Permission to 
get married/staff wedding 
proposal form.

75 75 NIL

b. Application for Change of 
Name

12 12 NIL

c. Application for Annual leave. 49 49 NIL
d. Application for maternity 

leave.
33 33 NIL

e. Assumption of Duty 
Certificate

803 803 NIL

f. Clearance Certificate 211 211 NIL
g. Application for Pass 12 12 NIL
h. Application to perform 

Pilgrimage.
NIL NIL NIL

i. Notification of Death 20 20 NIL
TOTAL 140 140 NIL

Table 5: General Admin Activities 

Admin and Human Resources
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Chart 4: General Admin Activities
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Table 6: Summary of Mails   

S/N ORIGINATING OFFICE NUMBER OF MAILS RECEIVED AND 
TREATED

1 COMACE Office 69
2 AHR 1051
3 CS 1055
4 OPS 152
5 TSC 79
6 SMP 61
7 MVA 43
8 PIO 08
9 PRS 14
10 F&A 64
11 CLO 31
12 CPEO 12
13 SED 01
14 PMC 01
15 CP 02
16 CPRO 03
17 CLOG 17
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Chart 5: Mails Received
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Table 7: Disciplinary Cases Treated

Chart 6: Chart Illustrating Disciplinary Cases Treated 
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S/N PUNISHMENTS/ACTIVITIES TOTAL NUMBER 
INVOLVED

1 Termination of Appointment 12

2 Loss of seniority 03

3 Major Entry 179

4 Minor Entry 27

5 Severe Reprimand 07

6 Reprimand 04

7 Warning 13

8 Discharged & Acquitted 13

9 Discharged 03

10 Review to COMACE 34

11 Query 36

12 Stoppage of salary 20

13 Recall 14

14 Appeal 05
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Finance and Accounts Department

Table 8: Comparison request for variation of Staff salaries

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR 
VARIATION OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Officers)
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 73 58 86

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR 
VARIATION OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals)
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 155 190 39

TRANSFER ALLOWANCE 
COMPUTATION

NO. 
RECEIVED

NO. 
COMPUTED ON-GOING

1st Quarter
212 212 0



FRSC Statistical Digest 12

Table 15:Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15

ON-GOING 17 27 42

NO. TREATED 29 14 15

NO. RECEIVED 19 24 30

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Officers)

Table 15:Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15

ON-GOING 31 0 8

NO. TREATED 57 102 31

NO. RECEIVED 45 71 39

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals)

Chart 8:

Chart 7:
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0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Jan-15

Feb-15

Mar-15

Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15

ON-GOING 0 0 0

NO. COMPUTED 75 91 46

NO. RECEIVED 75 91 46

TRANSFER ALLOWANCE COMPUTATIONChart 9:

Table 16: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities
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Table 10: Table Showing National Drivers Licence (NDL) Production.

Motor Vehicle Administration 

S/N State No of Production %

1 Abia 8,811 3.5

2 Adamawa 1,273 0.5

3 Akwa-Ibom 4,190 1.7

4 Anambra 10,606 4.2

5 Bauchi 1,796 0.7

6 Bayelsa 4,150 1.6

7 Benue 2,152 0.9

8 Borno 765 0.3

9 Cross-River 2,814 1.1

10 Delta 14,148 5.6

11 Ebonyi 2,491 1.0

12 Edo 3,902 1.5

13 Ekiti 2,913 1.2

14 Enugu 8,911 3.5

15 FCT 23,917 9.5

16 Gombe 3,834 1.5

17 Imo 6,587 2.6

18 Jigawa 1,973 0.8

19 Kaduna 4,546 1.8

20 Kano 3,776 1.5

21 Katsina 1,276 0.5

22 Kebbi 935 0.4

23 Kogi 532 0.2

24 Kwara 4,589 1.8

25 Lagos 66,809 26.5

26 Nasarawa 6,654 2.6

27 Niger 3,535 1.4

28 Ogun 11,707 4.6

29 Ondo 5,435 2.2

30 Osun 6,630 2.6

31 Oyo 6,724 2.7

32 Plateau 4,599 1.8

33 Rivers 8,067 3.2

34 Sokoto 6,227 2.5

35 Taraba 2,698 1.1

36 Yobe 980 0.4

37 Zamfara 835 0.3

Total 251,787 100
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Chart 10: National Driver License production
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Table 11: Table Showing Zonal Commands Analysis of NDL Production

Chart 12: Chart Showing Zonal Commands Analysis of NDL Production

QUARTER 

CATEGORY

TOTALPRIVATE COMMERCIAL MOTORCYCLE

4th QTR, 2014 230,605 14,244 0 244,849

1ST QTR, 2015 184,659 67,128 0 251,787

DIFFERENCE -45,946 52,884 0 6,938

% -19.92% 371.27% 0.00% 2.83%
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Table 12: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories

Legend

PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle

S/N STATE PRV % COMM M/C DIP TOTAL

1 ABIA 6,101 3.3 2,710 0 0 8,811

2 ADAMAWA 1,066 1 207 0 0 1,273

3 AKWA-IBOM 2,964 1.6 1,226 0 0 4,190

4 ANAMBRA 7,722 4.2 2,884 0 0 10,606

5 BAUCHI 1,462 0.8 334 0 0 1,796

6 BAYELSA 2,799 2 1,351 0 0 4,150

7 BENUE 1,840 1.0 312 0 0 2,152

8 BORNO 613 0.3 152 0 0 765

9 CROSS RIVER 2,173 1 641 0 0 2,814

10 DELTA 11,013 6.0 3,135 0 0 14,148

11 EBONYI 1,738 0.9 753 0 0 2,491

12 EDO 3,116 2 786 0 0 3,902

13 EKITI 2,157 1 756 0 0 2,913

14 ENUGU 6,517 4 2,394 0 0 8,911

15 FCT 17,493 9.5 6,424 0 0 23,917

16 GOMBE 3,101 1.7 733 0 0 3,834

17 IMO 4,788 2.6 1,799 0 0 6,587

18 JIGAWA 1,738 0.9 235 0 0 1,973

19 KADUNA 3,873 2.1 673 0 0 4,546

20 KANO 2,610 1 1,166 0 0 3,776

21 KATSINA 892 0.5 384 0 0 1,276

22 KEBBI 677 0 258 0 0 935

23 KOGI 368 0 164 0 0 532

24 KWARA 3,588 2 1,001 0 0 4,589

25 LAGOS 43,763 23.7 23,046 0 0 66,809

26 NASARAWA 5,500 3 1,154 0 0 6,654

27 NIGER 2,753 1 782 0 0 3,535

28 OGUN 9,207 5.0 2,500 0 0 11,707

29 ONDO 4,041 2.2 1,394 0 0 5,435

30 OSUN 5,354 2.9 1,276 0 0 6,630

31 OYO 5,229 2.8 1,495 0 0 6,724

32 PLATEAU 3,617 2.0 982 0 0 4,599

33 RIVERS 5,960 3 2,107 0 0 8,067

34 SOKOTO 5,148 3 1,079 0 0 6,227

35 TARABA 2,341 1.3 357 0 0 2,698

36 YOBE 682 0.4 298 0 0 980

37 ZAMFARA 655 0 180 0 0 835
TOTAL 184,659 100 67,128 0 0 251,787

PERCENTAGE 73.34% 26.66% 0.00% 100%
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Table 13: 2014 NDL Produced by Age / Sex Classification

S/N STATE
AGE GROUP SEX

GRP1 GRP2 GRP3 TOTAL MALE FEMALE

1 ABIA 2,126 3,425 3,260 8,811 6,522 2,289

2 ADAMAWA 431 523 319 1,273 1,150 123

3 AKWA-IBOM 1,041 1,864 1,285 4,190 3,500 690

4 ANAMBRA 3,275 5,162 2,169 10,606 8,589 2,017

5 BAUCHI 596 775 425 1,796 1,553 243

6 BAYELSA 1,008 1,490 1,652 4,150 3,103 1,047

7 BENUE 810 998 344 2,152 1,830 322

8 BORNO 178 161 426 765 620 145

9 CROSS RIVER 1,232 995 587 2,814 2,400 414

10 DELTA 3,668 6,786 3,694 14,148 10,990 3,158

11 EBONYI 915 809 767 2,491 2,164 327

12 EDO 946 1,618 1,338 3,902 3,287 615

13 EKITI 410 1,586 917 2,913 2,400 513

14 ENUGU 2,408 3,682 2,821 8,911 7,000 1,911

15 FCT 6,625 10,303 6,989 23,917 18,000 5,917

16 GOMBE 891 2,747 196 3,834 3,354 480

17 IMO 3,006 2,397 1,184 6,587 4,981 1,606

18 JIGAWA 456 1,186 331 1,973 1,622 351

19 KADUNA 2,458 1,129 959 4,546 4,400 146

20 KANO 1,379 1,647 750 3,776 3,409 367

21 KATSINA 461 426 389 1,276 1,150 126

22 KEBBI 279 582 74 935 860 75

23 KOGI 155 132 245 532 475 57

24 KWARA 1,048 2,482 1,059 4,589 4,048 541

25 LAGOS 19,662 28,663 18,484 66,809 53,764 13,045

26 NASARAWA 2,624 2,898 1,132 6,654 5,500 1,154

27 NIGER 2,380 754 401 3,535 3,300 235

28 OGUN 3,106 4,768 3,833 11,707 10,400 1,307

29 ONDO 1,462 2,326 1,647 5,435 4,705 730

30 OSUN 2,011 3,083 1,536 6,630 5,200 1,430

31 OYO 1,270 3,371 2,083 6,724 5,900 824

32 PLATEAU 2,029 1,890 680 4,599 3,500 1,099

33 RIVERS 1,611 3,637 2,819 8,067 6,000 2,067

34 SOKOTO 2,266 3,570 391 6,227 5,502 725

35 TARABA 1,880 572 246 2,698 2,090 608

36 YOBE 524 297 159 980 810 170

37 ZAMFARA 314 355 166 835 685 150

TOTAL 76,941 109,089 65,757 251,787 204,763 47,024

PERCENTAGE 30.56 43.33 26.12 81.32 18.68
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Table 14: MDAs/Military/Paramilitary/Diplomatic Corps Request for 
Production and Dispatch of  Federal Government Number Plates  for 1st

Quarter, 2015 

S/N Week 

No. of 
Requests 

from MDAs 

No.  of 
Request 

forwarded to 
the Plant 

No.  of Plate 
ordered by 

MDAs 

No. of Plates 
received from 

the Plant  

No.  of 
dispatch to 

MDAs 

No.  of 
Plates 

dispatched to 
MDAs 

MV MC MV MC MV MC MV MC MV MC MV MC

1-Jan 56 1 56 1 309 118 1107 0 19 0 151 0

1-Feb 50 1 50 1 205 150 152 26 50 1 152 26

1-Mar 15 30 15 30 79 101 123 0 21 10 97 50

Total 121 32 121 32 593 369 1382 26 90 11 400 76
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Chart 13: Number plates Produced
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Table 15: NDL Produced by Class.

S/N STATE
CLASSES

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL

1 ABIA 0 6,101 0 0 2,710 0 0 0 0 8,811

2 ADAMAWA 0 1,066 0 0 207 0 0 0 0 1,273

3 AKWA-IBOM 0 2,964 0 0 1,226 0 0 0 0 4,190

4 ANAMBRA 0 7,722 0 0 2,884 0 0 0 0 10,606

5 BAUCHI 0 1,462 0 0 334 0 0 0 0 1,796

6 BAYELSA 0 2,799 0 0 1,351 0 0 0 0 4,150

7 BENUE 0 1,840 0 0 312 0 0 0 0 2,152

8 BORNO 0 613 0 0 152 0 0 0 0 765

9 CROSS RIVER 0 2,173 0 0 641 0 0 0 0 2,814

10 DELTA 0 11,013 0 0 3,135 0 0 0 0 14,148

11 EBONYI 0 1,738 0 0 753 0 0 0 0 2,491

12 EDO 0 3,116 0 0 786 0 0 0 0 3,902

13 EKITI 0 2,157 0 0 756 0 0 0 0 2,913

14 ENUGU 0 6,517 0 0 2,394 0 0 0 0 8,911

15 FCT 0 17,493 0 0 6,424 0 0 0 0 23,917

16 GOMBE 0 3,101 0 0 733 0 0 0 0 3,834

17 IMO 0 4,788 0 0 1,799 0 0 0 0 6,587

18 JIGAWA 0 1,738 0 0 235 0 0 0 0 1,973

19 KADUNA 0 3,873 0 0 673 0 0 0 0 4,546

20 KANO 0 2,610 0 0 1,166 0 0 0 0 3,776

21 KATSINA 0 892 0 0 384 0 0 0 0 1,276

22 KEBBI 0 677 0 0 258 0 0 0 0 935

23 KOGI 0 368 0 0 164 0 0 0 0 532

24 KWARA 0 3,588 0 0 1,001 0 0 0 0 4,589

25 LAGOS 0 43,763 0 0 23,046 0 0 0 0 66,809

26 NASARAWA 0 5,500 0 0 1,154 0 0 0 0 6,654

27 NIGER 0 2,753 0 0 782 0 0 0 0 3,535

28 OGUN 0 9,207 0 0 2,500 0 0 0 0 11,707

29 ONDO 0 4,041 0 0 1,394 0 0 0 0 5,435

30 OSUN 0 5,354 0 0 1,276 0 0 0 0 6,630

31 OYO 0 5,229 0 0 1,495 0 0 0 0 6,724

32 PLATEAU 0 3,617 0 0 982 0 0 0 0 4,599

33 RIVERS 0 5,960 0 0 2,107 0 0 0 0 8,067

34 SOKOTO 0 5,148 0 0 1,079 0 0 0 0 6,227

35 TARABA 0 2,341 0 0 357 0 0 0 0 2,698

36 YOBE 0 682 0 0 298 0 0 0 0 980

37 ZAMFARA 0 655 0 0 180 0 0 0 0 835

TOTAL 0 184,659 0 0 67,128 0 0 0 0 251,787

PERCENTAGE 0.00
% 73.34%

0.
00
% 0.00% 26.66%

0.00
% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100%
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Chart 14: Number Plates Produced by Class
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Table 16: Table Showing the Breakdown of Number Plates Produced in 1st Qtr 2015

MOTOR VEHICLE 1-Jan 2-Feb 3-Mar TOTAL
S/N Category Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity

1 Government Motor Vehicle
1,407 377 637 2,421

2 Government Articulated 0 0 0 0
3 Private Motor Vehicle 34,319 5,595 7,907 47,821
4 Commercial Motor Vehicle 6,020 2,060 2,556 10,636
5 Articulated 0 0 0 0
6 Fancy 107 79 47 233
7 Out of Series 27 25 18 70
8 Military/Paramillitary 20 5 0 25
9 FG 222 211 220 653
10 Diplomatic 16 36 53 105
11 Dealer 46 8 20 74

Sub Total 42,184 8,396 11,458 62,038
Motorcycle

1 Government Motor Cycle 44 24 171 239
2 Private Motor Cycle 24,769 7,584 14,677 47,030
3 Commercial Motor Cycle 23,959 11,384 3,423 38,766

4
Military/Paramillitary Motor 
Cycle 12 0 0 12

5 Fancy 0 3 0 3
6 Dealer 3 3 0 6

Sub Total 48,787 18,998 18,271 86,056
Reprint (NULS, Lagos)

1Motor Vehicle 17 13 62 92
2Motor Cycle 7 0 1 8
Sub Total 24 13 63 100

Total Production
a Motor Vehicle 42,184 8,396 11,458 62,038
b Motorcycle 48,787 18,998 18,271 86,056
c Reprint 24 13 63 100

Grand Total 90,995 27,407 29,792 148,194
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100
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Chart 15: Number Plates Produced by Category
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Table 17: Table Showing Order Placed for Number Plates for 1st

Quarter  2015
1-Jan 2-Feb 3-Mar

S/N
STATE/AGE

NCIES
MV MC TOTALMV MC

TOTA
L MV MC

TOTA
L

MV/MC 
TOTAL

1ABIA 10 0 10 301 1,868 2,169 2 0 2 2,181
2ADAMAWA 451 0 451 61 3 64 19 1,000 1,019 1,534

3
AKWA-
IBOM 12 0 12 0 0 0 4 6,046 6,050 6,062

4ANAMBRA 1 0 1 0 0 0 409 0 409 410
5BAUCHI 0 0 2,825 0 2,825 0 3,666 3,666 6,491
6BAYELSA 2 0 2 10 0 10 0 807 807 819
7BENUE 0 3 3 200 4,000 4,200 1,423 4,537 5,960 10,163
8BORNO 0 0 29 0 29 0 0 0 29

9
CROSS 
RIVER 13

1
14 0

0 0
0

0
0 14

10DELTA 3 500 503 40 1 41 18 0 18 562
11EBONYI 0 0 13 13 0 0 0 13
12EDO 5,000 1,000 6,000 1 0 1 29 0 29 6,030
13EKITI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14ENUGU 7 0 7 10 0 10 5,319 0 5,319 5,336
15FCT 19,020 0 19,020 75 0 75 45 0 45 19,140
16GOMBE 2,039 4701 6,740 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,740
17IMO 6 6909 6,915

4 0 4
4 0 4 6,923

18JIGAWA 0 0 0 0 0
19KADUNA 6 15,000 15,006 288 0 288 0 0 0 15,294
20KANO 3,026 5,000 8,026 0 0 0 3,514 1,000 4,514 12,540
21KATSINA 70 70 2,750 0 2,750 7 760 767 3,587
22KEBBI 0 1,600 1,600 23 0 23 161 0 161 1,784
23KOGI 1,622 2,005 3,627 33 7 40 0 0 0 3,667
24KWARA 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
25LAGOS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26
NASARAW
A

0
0 0

0 0
0

0
0 0

27NIGER 14 2018 2,032 14 0 14 0 0 0 2,046
28OGUN 1 2 3 0 0 0 15 0 15 18
29ONDO 27 6 33 10 10,002 10,012 36 0 36 10,081
30OSUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31OYO 1,648 10,033 11,681 0 0 0 9 0 9 11,690
32PLATEAU 6,078 0 6,078 7 0 7 0 0 0 6,085
33RIVERS 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 3
34SOKOTO 40 0 40 0 0 0 0 300 300 340
35TARABA 1,686 0 1,686 872 2,150 3,022 1 0 1 4,709
36YOBE 0 0 451 950 1401 138 0 138 1,539
37ZAMFARA 0 0 35 0 35 0 0 0 35

38
DIPLOMATI
C 16

0
16 0 0 0 53

0
53 69

39FG 1,382 3 1,385 20 0 20 310 156 466 1,871

40
CM/PLMETR
Y 0 332 4 336 1

0
1 337

41
PARAMILIT
ARY 20

12
32 5

13 18
0

0
0 50

TOTAL 42,202
48,79

3 90,9958396
19,01
1

27,40
7 11,520

18,27
2

29,79
2 148,194



Technical Services and Special Duties

Table 19: Report On Issuance of ID Cards 
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S/N DATA  ANALYSIS OF ID 
CARDS PRODUCED AND 
FORWARDED

FIGURE REMARKS

1No of regular Marshal I.D 
Cards receive from UBA and 
forwarded to CIO for 
issuance to concerned staff

Nil No production of 
Regular and special 
Marshals I.D Cards in 
the 4

th
Quarter

2No of bio-data of Special 
Marshals forwarded to UBA 
for ID Cards production.

Nil (Oct-Dec) 2014; and 
hitherto in the 1

st

Quarter (Jan-March) 
2015. Produced of new 
I.D  Cards is still under 
way. There is no basis 
for comparism of I.D 
Cards production and 
distribution in the 1

st

Quarter 2015 with 4
th

Quarter 2014 as there 
was no production.

3SMP ID Cards produced and 
forwarded to Special 
Marshals Zonal Co-ordinator
through SMP Department for 
proper issuance to bonafide
owner 

Nil

4No of digital data of staff 
promoted form 2012 till date 
for ID Card production 
received 

Nil
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Table 20: Report On Identified Challenges From FRSC Formations 

Table 21: Comparison Of Technical Challenges 

S/N TECHNICAL CHALLENGES IDENTIFIED FIGURE

1 No of technical challenges identified 21

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to COMACE 21

3 No of technical challenges approved by COMACE Ongoing 

S/N TECHNICAL CHALLENGES DATA 4TH 

QUARTER

1ST

QUARTER 

COMPARISM

1 No of technical challenges identified 14 21 7

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to 

COMACE

14 21 7

3 No of technical challenges approved by 

COMACE

14 Ongoing 14



Corps Legal Office 

Table 22: Summary of Activities  
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S/N Subject Number

i. Number of Mobile Court Sessions Conducted 109

ii. Number of Offenders Convicted 

Number Discharged in Mobile Court

3,789 convicted 

896 discharged

iii. Number of Cases Pending in Regular Courts 261 Civil Cases

221 Criminal Cases

Total – 482

iv. Number of Cases Won/Lost No. Won: 2

No. Lost: 1

v. Number of Cases Prosecuted by the Corps 383

vi. Number of Cases against the Corps 269

vii. Number of Overstayed Vehicles/Tricycles/Motorcycles 

auctioned in the Month under Review

Vehicles: Nil

Motorcycles: Nil

Tricycles: Nil

viii. Number of MOUs, Tenancy Agreements and other 

Consultancy Agreements Drafted and Executed

37

Prepared: 32

Executed: 26

ix. Number of Disciplinary Cases Reviewed for the Month of 

January

No Reviewed: 19
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Table 23: Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

Corps Medical and Rescue Office

RTC Cases Medical Caese

S/N COMMAND Jan. Feb. Mar. 1st Q Jan. Feb. Mar. 1st Q

1RS1.16 KAKAU 10 8 11 29 18 21 20 59

2RS1.17/BYERO 17 35 22 74 8 11 5 24

3RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 9 14 5 28 74 79 37 190

4RS1.33 KOZA 6 10 44 60 6 6 14 26

5RS2.2 ITORI 2 3 1 6 8 20 22 50

6RS2.25 SGM 28 9 10 47 24 30 30 84

7RS3.13 GIREI 2 5 5 12 91 74 95 260

8RS4.13 H/KIBO 23 23 29 75 38 38 39 115

9RS4.23 K/ALA 5 6 4 15 17 41 26 84

10RS4.24 ALIADE 0 1 0 1 30 28 31 89

11RS4.3 SHABU 1 3 4 8 16 12 21 49

12RS5.12OLUKU 0 22 20 42 33 17 34 84

13RS5.23 I/UKU 17 6 0 23 19 23 37 79

14RS5.33 NTEJE 2 3 35 40 19 14 20 53

15RS6.11 ELEME 5 4 3 12 13 23 27 63

16RS7.12 ABAJI 154 70 84 308 66 56 66 188

17RS7.21 MOKWA 0 0 0 0 75 61 100 236

18RS8.11 B/SAADU 4 2 0 6 49 35 36 120

19RS8.12 OMU ARAN 0 1 1 2 15 15 29 59

20RS8.15 OLOORU 25 5 20 50 38 32 46 116

21RS8.34 ZARIAGI 5 0 6 11 17 21 23 61

22RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 1 1 1 3 66 29 33 128

23RS10.31 T. MAFARA 41 12 6 59 16 36 36 88

24RS11.12 ILESHA 15 5 14 34 64 57 59 180

25RS11.13 I/IJESHA 11 10 2 23 61 46 59 166

26RS12.13 ALKALERI 2 0 2 4 79 0 96 175

TOTAL 385 258 329 972 960 825 1041 2826
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Chart 16: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients 
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COST IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF RTC CASES TREATED IN FIRST QUARTER 2015

RTC ANALYSIS JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH

CASES COST(N) AMOUNT (N) CASES COST(N) AMOUNT (N) CASES COST(N) AMOUNT (N) CASES AMOUNT

LACERATION 92 5,000 460,000 55 5,000 275,000 72 5,000 360,000 219 1,095,000

BRUISES 122 3,500 427,000 89 3,500 311,000 142 3,500 497,000 353 1,235,000

FRACTURE 22 10,000 220,000 13 10,000 130,000 10 10,000 100,000 45 450,000

HEAD/NECK 14 10,000 140,000 7 10,000 70,000 7 10,000 70,000 28 280,000

DISLOCATION 5 8,500 42,500 14 8,500 119,000 12 8,500 102,000 31 263,500

CHEST/ABDOMI
NAL 6 7,000 42,000 10 7,000 70,000 1 7,000 7,000 17 119,000

REFERED 94 2,000 188,000 44 2,000 88,000 64 2,000 128,000 202 404,000

OTHERS 69 4,000 276,000 23 4,000 92,000 22 4,000 88,000 114 456,000

TOTAL 424 1,795,500 255 1,155,000 330 1,352,000 1009 4,302,500
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Table 24: COST IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF RTC CASES TREATED IN FIRST QUARTER 2015

Chart 17: GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION OF COST ASSESSMENT OF RTC CASES TREATED
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MEDICAL 
ANALYSIS JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH TOTAL(1Q)

CASES COST(N) AMOUNT (N) CASES COST(N)
AMOUNT 
(N) CASES COST(N)

AMOUNT 
(N) CASES AMOUNT

UTI 40 5,000 200,000 13 5,000 65,000 69 5,000 345,000 122 610,000

MP 244 3,000 732,000 268 3,000 804,000 292 3,000 876,000 804 2,412,000

E.FEVER 35 3,000 105,000 37 3,000 111,000 52 3,000 156,000 124 372,000

G.ENTERITIS 44 3,000 132,000 43 3,000 129,000 77 3,000 231,000 164 492,000

HBP 55 3,000 165,000 61 3,000 183,000 71 3,000 213,000 187 561,000

PUD 50 2,500 125,000 56 2,500 140,000 43 2,500 107,500 149 372,500

ARTHRITIS 18 5,000 90,000 33 5,000 165,000 23 5,000 115,000 74 370,000

RTI 182 3,500 637,000 118 3,500 413,000 146 3,500 511,000 446 1,561,000

O&G 4 1,500 6,000 16 1,500 24,000 6 1,500 9,000 26 39,000

OTHERS 297 500 148,500 306 500 153,000 278 500 139,000 881 440,500

TOTAL 969 2,340,500 951 2,187,000 1057 2,702,500 2977 7,230,000
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Chart 18: COST IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF MEDICAL CASES TREATED 

Table 25: COST IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF MEDICAL CASES TREATED IN FIRST QUARTER 2015
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RTC VEH. INVOLVED
PEOPLE
KILLED

PEOPLE
INJURED

PEOPLE 
INVOLVED

ZEBRA 1 19 26 5 18 57

ZEBRA 2 13 25 6 24 58

ZEBRA 3 11 18 2 15 40

ZEBRA 4 34 65 7 67 138

ZEBRA 5 69 113 15 153 279

ZEBRA 6 64 81 41 166 303

ZEBRA 7 37 58 11 103 251

ZEBRA 8 32 42 5 45 127

ZEBRA 9 12 17 11 30 69

ZEBRA 10 5 7 0 20 26

ZEBRA 11 3 7 4 5 26

ZEBRA 12 47 95 5 104 333

ZEBRA 13 13 24 3 42 66

ZEBRA 14 4 6 8 14 30

ZEBRA 15 15 17 16 59 98

ZEBRA 16 50 77 31 172 437

ZEBRA 17 9 10 3 25 48

ZEBRA 18 11 17 4 62 107

ZEBRA 19 23 33 17 91 146

ZEBRA 20 15 26 3 26 81

ZEBRA 21 9 12 5 24 57

ZEBRA 22 22 33 8 49 90

ZEBRRA 23 7 13 0 28 59

ZEBRA 24 11 18 1 44 66

TOTAL 535 840 211 1386 2992

Table 26: EASS Reported RTC Cases
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Chart 19: RTC Cases
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Table 27: Contact Numbers of FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics 
Nationwide

NUMBER OF ROAD SIDE CLINICS

CLINIC LOCATION Officer Phone Number EMAIL ADDRESS

1KAKAU RS1.16

07030987579; 
08077690020; 
08056799948 rs1.16kakau@frsc.gov.ng

2KOZA RS 1.33
0815179036; 08033854395; 
08036548987 

3ALKALERI RS 11.12 08188710459 rs12.13alkaleri@frsc.gov.ng

4BIRNIN YERO RS 1.17 08056294102 rs1.17birninyero@frsc.gov.ng

5KASTINA-ALA RS 4.23 08056294205 rs4.23kastinaala@frsc.gov.ng

6CHIROMAWA RS 1.5
08058928177; 
08077690025 rs1.25chiromawa@frsc.gov.ng

7HAWANKIBO RS 4.13 08056294204 rs4.13hawankibo@frsc.gov.ng

8SHABU RS 4.3
08130152537; 
08034874667 rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng

9ABAJI RS 7.12 08056294298 rs7.12abaji@frsc.gov.ng

10ZARIAGI RS 8.34
08077690834; 
08064156075 rs8.34zariagi@frsc.gov.ng

11
TALATA 
MAFARA RS 10.31 08077690131 rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng

12GIREI RS 3.13 08056294176 rs3.13girei@frsc.gov.ng

13SAGAMU RS 2.25
08056294137; 
07037736325 rs2.25sagamu@frsc.gov.ng

14ITORI RS 2.28

08056799859; 
08152695393; 
08056294158 rs2.28.itori@frsc.gov.ng

15ALIADE RS 4.24 0806346979; 08077690424 rs4.24aliade@frsc.gov.ng

16OLOORU RS 8.15 08056294338 rs8.15olooru@frsc.gov.ng

17OLUKU RS 5.12 08056294234 rs5.12okada@frsc.gov.ng

18NTEJE RS 5.33

08033313607; 
08056294236; 
08077690533 rs5.33nteje@frsc.gov.ng

19ISELE-UKU RS 5.23 08056294235 rs5.23iseleuku@frsc.gov.ng

20ELEME RS 6.13
08077690611; 
08077690663 rs6.13eleme@frsc.gov.ng

21OMU-ARAN RS 8.12
08032780487; 
08077690812 

oo.ayodeji@frsc.gov.ng/rs 8.12 
omuaran@frsc.gov.ng

22BODE SAADU RS 8.11
08034182437; 
08056294337 rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng

23MOKWA RS 7.21 08056294299 rs7.21mokwa@frsc.gov.ng

24ILESHA RS 11.12

07035520349; 
08073091025; 
08077690192 rs11.12ilesha@frsc.gov.ng

25
IPETU-
IJESHA RS 11.13 08056294430 rs11.13ipetuijesha@frsc.gov.ng

26KM 78 RS 9.32

mailto:rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:abaji@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng
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S/N Zebra Location CUG Number

1 Zebra 1, Old Parade Ground Area 10 Garki, Abuja 08077690898

2 Zebra 2, CBD Opposite Federal Secretariat Abuja 08077690897

3 Zebra 3, City Gate, Abuja 08077690896

4 Zebra 4, Kubwa Road, Abuja 08077690899

5 Zebra 5, Keffi By Fly Over, Nassarawa State 08077690126

6 Zebra 6, Yangoji, Along Lokoja Road FCT Abuja 08073374912

7 Zebra 7, Sabon Wuse, Along Kaduna Road Niger State 08056294319

8 Zebra 8, Giri Junction Along Gwagwalada Zuba Road 

Abuja.

08151790087

9 Zebra 9, Koton Karfe Kogi State 08151790088

10 Zebra 10, Barde Junction Along Jos Road Kaduna State 08151790089

11 Zebra 11, Mararaban Jama’a Round About Jos 08151790090

12 Zebra 12, Kugbo, Nyanya Road By Karu Fly Over Abuja 08151790091

13 Zebra 13, Gegu, Kogi State. 08150654679

14 Zebra 14, Airport Junction Along Bauchi Gombe Road, 

Gombe State

08150654680

15 Zebra 15, Katari, Kaduna State 08150654681

16 Zebra 16, Abaji, FCT. 08150654682

17 Zebra 17, Kudu, Niger State 08150654683

18 Zebra 18, Owan Esighie Edo State 08150654684

19 Zebra 19, Ipetu Ijesa, Osun State 08150654685

20 Zebra 20 Owo Junction, Ondo State 08150564686

21 Zebra 21 Ilara Mokin Ondo State 08150564687

22 Zebra 22 Shuwarin, Jigawa State 08058298541

23 Zebra 23 Air Port Road, Ilorin Kwara State 08058298542

24 Zebra 24 Mutum Biyu, Taraba State 08058298543

Table 28:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-24
Zebra Locations
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PURPOSE FIELD HQ TOTAL
PATROL 484 0 484

ADMIN 37 91 128

AMBULANCES 57 7 64

TOW TRUCKS 22 0 22

TOTAL 600 98 698

BIKES 261 32 293

PURPOSE FIELD HQ TOTAL
PATROL 483 0 483

ADMIN 39 93 132

AMBULANCES 58 6 64

TOW TRUCKS 22 0 22

TOTAL 602 99 701

BIKES 261 32 293

PURPOSE FIELD HQ TOTAL
PATROL 485 0 485

ADMIN 40 88 128

AMBULANCES 59 6 65

TOW TRUCKS 22 0 22

TOTAL 606 94 700

BIKES 261 6 267

Table 29 :SUMMARY OF FRSC VEHICLES AS AT JANUARY 2015

Table 30: SUMMARY OF FRSC VEHICLES AS AT FEBRUARY 2015

Table 31: SUMMARY OF FRSC VEHICLES AS AT MARCH 2015

Corps Safety Engineering Office

FRSC Estates

Number of staff quarters owned = 29

Number of staff quarters rented = 70

Total Number of staff quarters = 99

Number of staff occupying quarters = 410

Number of offices on rent = 12

Number of offices owned = 176

Accident

Accidents Investigated = 8

STATUS OF VEHICLES
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Number of staff quarters owned = 29

Number of staff quarters rented = 70

Total Number of staff quarters = 99

Number of staff occupying quarters = 410

Number of offices on rent = 12

Number of offices owned = 176

Accident

6DT (Accident that involved six or more lives) Accident Investigated = 14

Table 50: Status of Vehicles
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Table 32: Details Of Public Education Activities 
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Corps Public Education Office

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
NDL: Lecture on NDL
ADV: Advocacy Visit
DPE: Domesticated PE 

SN COMMAND FREQUENCY OF ACTIVITIES 

RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL
1 ZONE 379 46 4 100 8 5 Daily Nil Nil

RS1HQ
KADUNA

2 ZONE 133 21 38 428 250 290 Daily Nil 68560
RS2HQ
LAGOS

3 ZONE 26 39 Nil 25 31 36 Daily Nil Nil
RS3HQ
YOLA

4 ZONE 98 46 3 31 21 52 Daily Nil Nil
RS4HQ
JOS

5 ZONE 230 67 44 446 577 372 Daily Nil Nil
RS5HQ
BENIN

6 ZONE 76 36 10 54 41 119 Daily Nil Nil
RS6HQ
PORT-
HARCOURT

7 ZONE 164 45 6 30 169 32 Daily 64 48
RS7HQ
GWAGWALA
DA

8 ZONE 215 45 11 106 87 Nil Daily Nil 1590
RS8HQ
ILORIN

9 ZONE 199 13 12 245 30 133 Daily Nil Nil
RS9HQ
ENUGU

10 ZONE 49 43 6 110 42 141 Daily Nil Nil
RS10HQ
SOKOTO

11 ZONE 148 47 19 615 277 93 Daily 1 235
RS11HQ
OSOGBO

12 ZONE 86 15 2 54 Nil 2 Daily Nil Nil
RS12HQ
BAUCHI
TOTAL 1803 463 155 2244 1533 1275 0 65 70433



Table 33: Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Chart 20: 

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
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Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities
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Program of 
Activity

RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL 

Frequency 3094 859 268 3960 2808 2255 0 130 72306



Corps Transport and Standardization Office

Table 34: CTSO Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel 
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Table 35: CTSO Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

FLEET 

OPERATORS 

REGISTERED

PASSENGER 

TRAVELLED

VEHICLE 

TRAVELLED

LUXURY 

BUS 

TRAVELLED

ADVOCACY 

VISIT

KILOMETRE 

COVERAGE

22 22,634,425 1,734,954 13,140 7,346 660,695,173

NUMBER OF 

CASES

NUMBER 

KILLED

NUMBER 

INJURED

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES

NUMBER OF PERSONS 

INVOLVED

84 84 403 487 1021



Table 36: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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S/NO NAME OF FLEET OPERATOR

NUMBER 

OF 

CASES

NUMBER 

KILLED

NUMBER 

INJURED

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES

NUMBER OF 

PERSONS 

INVOLVED

1 DANGOTE GROUP 11 18 28 46 67

2 NURTW 4 1 7 8 24

3 ONITSHA SOUTH MASS TRANSIT 4 3 27 30 52

4 AGOFURE TRANSPORT COMPANY 2 1 25 26 51

5 AKWA IBOM MASS TRANSIT 2 4 10 14 15

6 FRSC 2 0 1 1 15

7 NIGERIAN ARMY 2 0 1 1 12

8 ROMCHI MASS TRANSIT 2 10 21 31 31

9 ABC TRANSPORT 2 2 6 8 23

10 APAMS 1 1 0 1 2

11 BASSA TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 4 13 17 17

12 BENUE LINKS 1 0 1 1 17

13 BIG JOE 1 0 8 8 15

14 BLESSED BEN MASS TRAN 1 0 8 8 18

15 BORNO EXPRESS 1 0 1 1 20

16 CHISCO 1 0 0 0 6

17 CMC 1 2 13 15 16

18 CROSS COUNTRY LTD 1 0 8 8 16

19 DEERWA,GOD LEADS 1 1 7 8 31

20 DELTA LINE 1 1 12 13 13

21 DWELL OIL 1 1 1 2 3

22 EASTERN LINK 1 0 7 7 21

23 EBOTRANS, YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROGRAM 1 0 4 4 48

24 EDEGBE MOTORS 1 0 6 6 15

25 EFEX EXECUTIVE 1 0 11 11 13

26 EJIFA 1 0 3 3 14

27 FCMB BANK 1 0 2 2 2

28 FIRE SERVICE 1 0 0 0 2

29 GLOBIS MOTORS 1 0 10 10 18

30 GOD IS GOOD MOTORS 1 0 7 7 17

31 GOMBE LINE 1 1 16 17 18

32 GUINESS 1 1 0 1 2

33 HARTLAND 1 1 1 2 3

34 IHOTU 1 0 1 1 9

35 ITC 1 0 1 1 16

36 IYARE MOTORS 1 0 0 0 7

37 KANO LINE 1 2 4 6 17

38 KEBBI STATE GOVT 1 3 6 9 20

39 LIBRA 1 3 15 18 21

40 NANA TRANSPORT 1 0 11 11 11

41 NATIONAL LINE 1 0 1 1 33

42 NDLEA 1 0 5 5 5

43 NIGERIAN BREWERIES 1 1 0 1 2

44 FEDERAL MEDICAL CENTRE KEFFI 1 0 3 3 4

45 NIPP 1 0 1 1 1

46 NPF 1 1 8 9 10

47 NUPENG 1 2 1 3 3

48 OGOJA COUNCIL LINE 1 0 7 7 37

49 ORIZU 1 0 2 2 2

50 OSUN GOVT 1 0 0 0 2

51 PEACE MASS TRANSIT 1 4 16 20 20

52 PEOPLES CHOICE 1 3 5 8 25

53 PLATEAU STATE GOVERNMENT 1 1 2 3 5

54 PLEASURE TRAVEL 1 0 15 15 15

55 RIVERS STATE TRANSPORT 1 1 0 1 16

56 SETRACO 1 2 0 2 3

57 SOKOTO STATE TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 8 10 18 18

58 STAINLESS TRANS LTD 1 0 15 15 15

59 SUNAR MOTORS 1 1 2 3 20

60 SUNSHINE & MTA 1 0 1 1 19

61 TRACAS 1 0 1 1 14

62 YOUNG SHALL GROW/   TMDK OIL LTD 1 0 5 5 14

TOTAL 84 84 403 487 1021
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Corps Secretary 

Table 37: Corps Secretary Activities

Chart 24: Corps Secretary Activities

FRSC Statistical Digest 44

0 20 40 60 80 100

Retirement/Resignation

Notification of death

Application for annual leave

Permission to get married

Application for change of name

Application to perform holy pilgrimage

Application for maternity leave

Posting of officers

1st Quarter

S/N ACTIVITY FREQUENCY 1st Q

JAN FEB MAR

1. Retirement/Resignation 0 2 3 5

2 Notification of death 2 1 2 5

3 Application for annual leave 15 21 9 45

4 Permission to get married 21 42 19 82

5 Application for change of name 0 5 2 7

6 Application to perform holy pilgrimage 3 3 1 7

7 Application for maternity leave 6 4 2 12

8 Posting of officers 2 2 2 6



Corps Provost 

Table 38: Misconduct in Details
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LEGEND:
ME   = Major Entry Me   =      Minor entry 
R      = Reprimand                                             W    =      Warning 
LOS = Loss of Seniority                                  TOA = Termination of Appointment 
RR     = Reduction in Rank                                 SR    = Severe Reprimand 

DA    = Discharged and Acquitted

S/N OFFENCES

VERDICTS

ME R W LOS TOA RR SR DA Me

1 DOD 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 AWOL 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 DLO 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Destruction of FRSC patrol

van

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Failure to Pay Debt 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Absenteeism 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Lateness 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Continuous Misconduct 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Abandonment to Duty 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Reckless Driving 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S/N Offences

Verdicts

ME R W LOS TOA RR SR DA Me

1 DOD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 AWOL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 DSPO 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Improper dressing 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 FDP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Absenteeism 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Lateness 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Abandonment to Duty 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Breach of Trust 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 8 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

S/N Offences
VERDICTS

ME R W LOS TOA RR SR DA Me
1. LT 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2. DOD 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. AWOL 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4. PM 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5. D 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6. ADP 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7. DLR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8. F&OSD 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9. IMPD 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10. DLO 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11. IUOV 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 71 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Table 39: Decided Cases for January 

Table 40: Decided Cases for February 

Table 41: Decided Cases for March 



SERVICOM

Table 42: Complaints Received from Customers 
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States other than those listed in the Table above recorded zero(0) 

State Frequency Nature of Complaint Status

ENUGU 67 Unprinted Licences

22 are resolved,

45 on-going

resolution

KATSINA 16 Unprinted Licences

10 resolved and

6 on-going

MAKURDI 71 Unprinted Licences

All resolution

on-going

FCT 25 Unprinted Licences 19 resolved, 6

NDL complaints - 93 Cases received
Nature of complaints – inability to capture and make payment
online due to Network problem

OFV - 15
TOTAL 436

Appreciation - 27

E-Mails Received -30
Resolved – 27,

On-going – 3

OPS – 119 All resolved at command levels
NDL - 272 All resolved at command levels

COMMENTS
•Complaints concerning Operations (OPS) remain high on the infractions recorded
over time across the states, followed by National Drivers Licence (NDL) and Other
Offences/Violations (OFV) respectively. Observations on regulations on the non
use of seat belt and use of phone while driving show that they are largely not
adhered to by motorists outside the FCT.
•Another abuse is the Number Plate Violation (NPV), both within the FCT and in
the states. It is believed that aggressive PE and sustained enforcement would nip
this infraction in the bud before it becomes an intractable problem.

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS



FRSC Statistical Digest 48

Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014
Training Standard and Certification

S/N STATES FREQUENCY

1. KADUNA NIL

2. KANO 5

3. KATSINA NIL

4. JIGAWA NIL

5. LAGOS NIL

6. OGUN 27

7. ADAMAWA NIL

8. GOMBE NIL

9. TARABA NIL

10. PLATEAU NIL

11. BENUE NIL

12. NASARAWA NIL

13. EDO 33

14. DELTA NIL

15 ANAMBRA NIL

16. RIVERS 8

17. C/RIVER 7

18. A/IBOM NIL

19. BAYELSA 33

20. FCT NIL

21. NIGER NIL

22. KWARA NIL

23. EKITI NIL

24. KOGI NIL

25. ENUGU NIL

26 EBONYI NIL

27 ABIA 30

28. IMO NIL

29. SOKOTO NIL

30. KEBBI NIL

31. ZAMFARA NIL

32. OSUN 5

33. ONDO 9

34. OYO NIL

35. BAUCHI 47

36 BORNO NIL

37 YOBE NIL

TOTAL 206 GRADUAND’S

Table 43: Number of Graduants From Driving Schools
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Table 44: Number Of Schools Registered/Not Certified

S/N STATE FREQUENCY

1 DELTA 5

2 FCT 1

3 OYO 1

4 KANO 1

5 EKITI 2

6 KWARA 1

7 KATSINA 1

8 OGUN 1

9 RIVERS 1

10 NASARAWA 3

TOTAL 17

Number of Driving Schools Certified:                        Nil

Number of Driving Schools Registered:                     17

Number of drivers trained:                                       1055

Number of graduand from driving Schools:               206

Number of Staff on sponsorship Local Training:       15

Number of Staff on sponsorship Foreign Training:    11

N/B 

The certification of Driving  schools is done once in a year, 

17 driving schools were registered within the period under review. 

1055 drivers were trained as 206 were turned out from driving schools and 

15 staff are on Local course at Haske Biyu on Low intensive conflict 

exercise.

11 Staff are sponsored on Foreign Training at California on Highway Patrol 

Course
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Table 45: STATIONARIES ISSUED OUT

S/N ITEMS QTY

1 Job Order Form 1

2 Clearance Certificate 1

3 Bin Card 50

4 Ledger 50

5 Pass Booklet 16

6 LOG Booklet 1

7 FRSC Stickers Free Toll 1650

8 Vehicle LOG Booklet 8

9 Annual Leave Form 4

10 Clearance Certificate 6

11 Safe Road Creative Cards 5000

12 FRSC Booking Sheet 1000

13 Leave Booklet 2

14 Heamatology Form 302

15 Excuse Duty Forms 167

16 Referral Report Sheets 80

17 Nursing Report Sheets 45

18 Medical Examination Report 67

19 Treatment Sheet Form 81

20 Medical Certificate of Death 18

21 Fluid in/out Charts 60

22 Prescription Form 170

23 OPD Card 2500

24 Patients Hand cards 1800

25 Blood Transfusion Request Forms 22

26 Micro-Biology Form 160

27 Patients Folder 30

28 Daily Attendance Register 66

29 Medical Certificate Forms 5

30 FRSC SERVICOM Work Ethics 2000

Corp Procurement Office



FRSC Statistical Digest 51

S/N ITEMS QTY

1 Rank 4

2 Gordget 3

3 CC Car Flag 3

4 Car Pole 2

5 Badge 3

Total 15

Table 46: UNIFORM  ITEMS ISSUED OUT

Rank 

Gordget 
CC Car 

Flag 

Car Pole

Badge 

Quantity
Chart 26:

S/N ITEMS QTY
1 Television 2
2 Visitor seat 2
3 Reflective Jacket 610
4 File Cabinet 8
5 Printer 4
6 Reflective Jackets 10
7 UPS 3
8 Office Chair 1
9 Traffic Cones 30
10 A/C 2
11 Refrigerator 1
12 Stabilizer 3
13 Body Bag 12
14 Vehicle 3
15 Paper Shredder 1
16 PA System 3
17 Battery 1
18 Semi Executive Table 1
19 Semi Executive Chair 3
20 Scanner 3
21 Printer 8
22 shredder 1
23 Generators 2
24 National Flag 2
25 FRSC Flag 2

26
Reagents at Cost and Medical 
Consumable Drugs lump sum

27 Automotive Gas Oil 12000 litre
28 Phone 500

Table 47: CAPITAL ITEMS ISSUED OUT
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STATE FATAL SERIOUS MINOR TOTAL CASES

Abia 2 17 1 20

Adamawa 8 42 0 50

Akwa Ibom 5 11 2 18

Anambra 22 37 5 64

Bauchi 18 28 0 46

Bayelsa 1 8 6 15

Benue 25 60 6 91

Borno 0 0 0 0

Cross River 12 16 7 35

Delta 34 26 4 64

Ebonyi 28 29 8 65

Edo 43 36 6 85

Ekiti 3 12 0 15

Enugu 18 43 5 66

FCT 54 225 31 310

Gombe 18 29 0 47

Imo 11 28 5 44

Jigawa 6 14 0 20

Kaduna 70 55 0 125

Kano 27 41 5 73

Katsina 25 6 0 31

Kebbi 8 19 7 34

Kogi 30 38 2 70

Kwara 12 31 7 50

Lagos 17 44 17 78

Nasarawa 37 168 8 213

Niger 24 90 7 121

Ogun 39 31 3 73

Ondo 24 27 1 52

Osun 22 46 1 69

Oyo 41 38 1 80

Plateau 18 35 6 59

Rivers 13 13 8 34

Sokoto 14 36 3 53

Taraba 4 20 0 24

Yobe 3 2 0 5

Zamfara 13 38 6 57

TOTAL 749 1439 168 2356

Policy Research and Statistics

Table 48: RTC Cases on State Basis
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STATE

NUMBER INJURED

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

Abia 70 55 2 2 129

Adamawa 104 25 14 12 155

Akwa Ibom 24 14 0 0 38

Anambra 97 38 9 8 152

Bauchi 122 38 5 10 175

Bayelsa 17 8 0 0 25

Benue 196 72 2 3 273

Borno 0 0 0 0 0

Cross River 52 13 0 0 65

Delta 152 63 6 11 232

Ebonyi 94 39 3 3 139

Edo 197 94 12 8 311

Ekiti 31 26 8 16 81

Enugu 158 61 8 5 232

FCT 513 154 11 10 688

Gombe 164 36 2 3 205

Imo 80 25 2 0 107

Jigawa 49 9 2 0 60

Kaduna 333 92 13 5 443

Kano 233 63 23 23 342

Katsina 121 44 5 8 178

Kebbi 74 7 3 2 86

Kogi 174 50 33 24 281

Kwara 135 37 5 3 180

Lagos 121 47 2 0 170

Nasarawa 432 109 27 7 575

Niger 287 44 13 1 345

Ogun 153 89 4 2 248

Ondo 128 56 5 4 193

Osun 173 89 6 5 273

Oyo 208 93 18 8 327

Plateau 140 72 4 4 220

Rivers 43 52 1 0 96

Sokoto 111 8 1 3 123

Taraba 70 31 0 0 101

Yobe 30 8 26 7 71

Zamfara 156 11 8 20 195

TOTAL 5242 1772 283 217 7514

Table 49: Number Injured on State Basis 
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NUMBER KILLED

STATE

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

Abia 2 0 0 0 2

Adamawa 7 0 2 0 9

Akwa Ibom 4 1 0 0 5

Anambra 19 9 0 0 28

Bauchi 43 12 0 3 58

Bayelsa 2 0 0 0 2

Benue 35 4 2 3 44

Borno 0 0 0 0 0

Cross River 17 3 2 1 23

Delta 37 4 3 1 45

Ebonyi 42 6 1 2 51

Edo 53 23 1 1 78

Ekiti 2 2 0 0 4

Enugu 23 5 0 0 28

FCT 89 10 0 6 105

Gombe 33 3 1 2 39

Imo 11 3 0 0 14

Jigawa 9 0 0 0 9

Kaduna 96 20 7 8 131

Kano 34 3 2 2 41

Katsina 40 7 3 3 53

Kebbi 16 0 0 5 21

Kogi 36 12 2 4 54

Kwara 15 1 2 1 19

Lagos 20 5 1 0 26

Nasarawa 38 16 5 0 59

Niger 30 2 0 0 32

Ogun 45 13 6 0 64

Ondo 31 11 0 0 42

Osun 29 10 4 3 46

Oyo 52 9 4 3 68

Plateau 22 5 0 0 27

Rivers 12 16 0 0 28

Sokoto 32 3 0 0 35

Taraba 4 0 0 0 4

Yobe 8 4 6 3 21

Zamfara 27 0 0 0 27

TOTAL 1015 222 54 51 1342

Table 50: Number Killed on State Basis 
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STATE

PEOPLE INVOLVED

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

Abia 170 86 6 3 265

Adamawa 201 35 20 18 274

Akwa Ibom 61 50 11 0 122

Anambra 261 118 10 11 400

Bauchi 242 76 16 16 350

Bayelsa 56 42 0 0 98

Benue 377 106 20 5 508

Borno 0 0 0 0 0

Cross River 93 49 13 5 160

Delta 325 120 12 14 471

Ebonyi 265 82 8 8 363

Edo 490 202 20 15 727

Ekiti 63 44 9 25 141

Enugu 379 183 11 6 579

FCT 1180 341 33 22 1576

Gombe 315 57 8 12 392

Imo 212 88 2 0 302

Jigawa 81 12 3 1 97

Kaduna 730 197 34 28 989

Kano 392 100 32 26 550

Katsina 201 67 14 13 295

Kebbi 150 10 3 7 170

Kogi 351 95 40 31 517

Kwara 268 64 10 13 355

Lagos 383 168 6 0 558

Nasarawa 728 205 50 11 994

Niger 481 88 15 12 596

Ogun 403 193 19 2 617

Ondo 321 118 10 11 460

Osun 316 173 14 18 521

Oyo 363 139 29 14 545

Plateau 263 65 9 4 341

Rivers 125 78 2 2 207

Sokoto 294 4 2 3 303

Taraba 131 43 0 3 177

Yobe 38 9 40 2 89

Zamfara 227 38 16 4 285

TOTAL 10936 3545 547 365 15394

Table 51: People Involved on State Basis
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STATE

VEHICLE INVOLVED

BICYCLE
MOTOR
CYCLE TRICYCLE CAR

SUV
(JEEP) VAN MINIBUS

LUXURY 
BUS PICK-UP TRUCK TANKER TRAILER OTHERS TOTAL

Abia 2 3 6 12 0 1 10 1 0 4 0 1 0 40

Adamawa 3 15 12 45 0 0 3 0 4 4 4 1 0 91

Akwa Ibom 0 9 3 9 4 0 3 0 1 5 1 0 0 35

Anambra 1 28 8 26 4 0 28 1 1 15 2 18 0 132

Bauchi 2 17 0 38 3 0 13 1 2 5 0 2 0 83

Bayelsa 0 0 4 13 4 1 5 0 2 4 0 0 0 33

Benue 0 62 7 54 7 1 14 2 6 3 6 3 3 168

Borno 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cross 
River 0 15 0 17 6 0 8 0 0 12 1 1 1 61

Delta 1 19 6 35 6 0 23 0 4 19 1 4 0 118

Ebonyi 0 23 4 28 6 0 25 0 5 10 3 4 1 109
Edo 0 6 0 45 10 1 39 1 3 22 2 21 0 150
Ekiti 0 5 0 11 0 0 7 0 0 1 1 0 0 25

Enugu 0 14 2 42 10 0 39 1 2 15 6 4 0 135

FCT 2 93 2 209 16 3 67 4 9 36 0 25 15 481

Gombe 0 27 1 30 1 0 15 0 7 7 3 2 0 93
Imo 0 22 3 13 3 0 12 0 0 9 0 7 0 69

Jigawa 0 9 0 15 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 28

Kaduna 0 26 2 80 3 0 33 1 7 8 2 5 0 167
Kano 1 12 2 46 1 0 28 0 6 5 0 2 0 103

Katsina 0 7 2 22 0 0 9 0 2 2 1 4 0 49

Kebbi 0 25 0 21 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 52
Kogi 0 9 2 38 1 1 27 0 3 16 3 13 1 114

Kwara 0 16 0 26 2 0 14 0 2 5 4 11 0 80

Lagos 1 7 0 44 11 0 36 6 3 26 6 8 2 150

Nasarawa 0 119 2 106 8 1 43 0 7 22 2 4 0 314

Niger 0 65 1 69 2 0 12 3 10 13 0 6 2 183
Ogun 0 14 0 36 9 0 30 4 6 15 1 8 1 124
Ondo 1 12 1 30 2 0 28 0 2 9 2 10 0 97
Osun 0 17 0 24 1 0 40 0 1 8 2 9 2 104
Oyo 0 21 0 31 5 0 34 0 4 18 6 7 1 127

Plateau 2 18 5 42 2 4 10 1 1 8 2 0 3 98

Rivers 0 7 3 25 3 0 10 1 0 7 0 3 0 59

Sokoto 0 56 4 42 2 2 4 1 2 1 0 6 0 120

Taraba 0 8 4 15 0 0 5 1 1 3 0 2 0 39
Yobe 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 3 0 8

Zamfara 1 29 0 33 0 0 14 0 1 2 0 2 0 82

TOTAL 17 835 86 1374 132 15 690 29 110 344 61 196 32 3921

Table 52: Vehicles Involved on State Basis
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STATE
VEHICLE CATEGORY

PRIVATE COMMERCIAL GOVERNMENT DIPLOMAT TOTAL

Abia 13 25 2 0 40

Adamawa 30 61 0 0 91

Akwa Ibom 10 25 0 0 35

Anambra 45 84 3 0 132

Bauchi 32 44 7 0 83

Bayelsa 22 10 1 0 33

Benue 70 94 3 1 168

Borno 0 0 0 0 0

Cross River 28 33 0 0 61

Delta 47 66 3 2 118

Ebonyi 41 63 5 0 109

Edo 61 87 2 0 150

Ekiti 13 12 0 0 25

Enugu 56 77 2 0 135

FCT 253 224 3 1 481

Gombe 28 62 3 0 93

Imo 28 41 0 0 69

Jigawa 9 19 0 0 28

Kaduna 78 87 2 0 167

Kano 31 72 0 0 103

Katsina 6 42 1 0 49

Kebbi 23 28 1 0 52

Kogi 51 59 4 0 114

Kwara 35 44 1 0 80

Lagos 64 85 1 0 150

Nasarawa 167 144 3 0 314

Niger 92 90 1 0 183

Ogun 49 72 3 0 124

Ondo 36 61 0 0 97

Osun 43 58 3 0 104

Oyo 39 84 4 0 127

Plateau 52 41 3 2 98

Rivers 38 19 2 0 59

Sokoto 43 75 2 0 120

Taraba 17 22 0 0 39

Yobe 1 7 0 0 8

Zamfara 27 55 0 0 82

TOTAL 1678 2172 65 6 3921

Table 53: Vehicles Involved by Category
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ADULT CHILD

T
O
T
A
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ADULT CHILD

T
O
T
A
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M F M F M F M F

ZONE 1 128 116 5 249 736 208 43 36 1023 179 30 12 13 234 1257

ZONE 2 56 75 20 151 274 136 6 2 418 65 18 7 0 90 508

ZONE 3 30 91 0 121 338 92 16 15 461 44 3 3 2 52 513

ZONE 4 80 263 20 363 768 253 33 14 1068 95 25 7 3 130 1198

ZONE 5 99 99 15 213 446 195 27 27 695 109 36 4 2 151 846

ZONE 6 31 48 23 102 136 87 1 0 224 35 20 2 1 58 282

ZONE 7 78 315 38 431 800 198 24 11 1033 119 12 0 6 137 1170

ZONE 8 45 81 9 135 340 113 46 43 542 53 15 4 5 77 619

ZONE 9 59 117 19 195 402 180 15 10 607 78 14 1 2 95 702

ZONE 10 35 93 16 144 341 26 12 25 404 75 3 0 5 83 487

ZONE 11 87 111 3 201 509 238 29 17 793 112 30 8 6 156 949

ZONE 12 21 30 0 51 152 46 31 17 246 51 16 6 6 79 325

GRAND 
TOTAL 749 1439 168 2356 5242 1772 283 217 7514 1015 222 54 51 1342 8856

Table 54: RTC Cases by on Zonal Basis
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ZONE

PEOPLE INVOLVED

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

ZONE 1 1404 376 83 68 1931

ZONE 2 786 361 25 2 1174

ZONE 3 647 135 28 33 843

ZONE 4 1368 376 79 20 1843

ZONE 5 1076 440 42 40 1598

ZONE 6 335 219 26 7 587

ZONE 7 1661 429 48 34 2172

ZONE 8 682 203 59 69 1013

ZONE 9 1026 439 27 17 1509

ZONE 10 671 52 21 14 758

ZONE 11 1000 430 53 43 1526

ZONE 12 280 85 56 18 439

GRAND TOTAL 10936 3545 547 365 15393
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ADULT M 1404 786 647 1368 1076 335 1661 682 1026 671 1000 280

ADULT F 376 361 135 376 440 219 429 203 439 52 430 85

CHILD M 83 25 28 79 42 26 48 59 27 21 53 56

CHILD F 68 2 33 20 40 7 34 69 17 14 43 18
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Chart 32: People Involved on Zonal Basis 

Table 55: People Involved on Zonal Basis
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ZONE

VEHICLE CATEGORY

PRIVATE COMMERCIAL GOVERNMENT DIPLOMAT TOTAL

ZONE 1 124 220 3 0 347

ZONE 2 113 157 4 0 274

ZONE 3 75 145 3 0 223

ZONE 4 289 279 9 3 580

ZONE 5 153 237 8 2 400

ZONE 6 98 87 3 0 188

ZONE 7 345 314 4 1 664

ZONE 8 99 115 5 0 219

ZONE 9 138 206 9 0 353

ZONE 10 93 158 3 0 254

ZONE 11 118 203 7 0 328

ZONE 12 33 51 7 0 91

GRAND TOTAL 1678 2172 65 6 3921
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ZONE 
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ZONE 
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7

ZONE 
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ZONE 
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ZONE 
12

PRIVATE 124 113 75 289 153 98 345 99 138 93 118 33

COMMERCIAL 220 157 145 279 237 87 314 115 206 158 203 51

GOVERNMENT 3 4 3 9 8 3 4 5 9 3 7 7

DIPLOMAT 0 0 0 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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Chart 33: Vehicle Category on Zonal Basis

Table 56: Vehicle Category on Zonal Basis
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ZONES COMMAND GOVERNMENT 

AGENCIES

NGOs TOTAL

RS 1 KADUNA RS1.1 KADUNA 13 16 29

RS1.2 KANO 13 6 19

RS1.3 KATSINA 23 5 28

RS1.4 JIGAWA 10 5 15

RS 2 LAGOS RS2.1 LAGOS 6 8 14

RS2.2 OGUN 15 10 25

RS 3 YOLA RS3.1 ADAMAWA 22 11 33

RS3.2 GOMBE 18 14 32

RS3.3 TARABA 10 7 17

RS 4 JOS RS4.1 PLATEAU 10 10 20

RS4.2 BENUE 14 4 18

RS4.3 

NASSARAWA

10 4 14

RS 5 BENIN RS5.1 EDO 9 8 17

RS5.2 DELTA 15 10 25

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 9 5 14

RS 6  P/H RS6.1 RIVERS 10 11 21

RS6.2 C/RIVERS 17 3 20

RS6.3A/IBOM 17 11 28

RS6.4 BAYELSA 19 13 32

RS 7 ABUJA RS7.1 FCT 12 16 28

RS7.2 NIGER 9 15 24

RS 8 ILORIN RS8.1 KWARA 11 10 21

RS8.2 EKITI 8 7 15

RS8.3 KOGI 8 22 30

RS 9 ENUGU RS9.1 ENUGU 7 17 24

RS.9.2 EBONYI 6 2 8

RS9.3 ABIA 15 5 20

RS9.4 IMO 8 22 30

RS 10 SOKOTO RS10.1 SOKOTO 15 8 23

RS10.2 KEBBI 16 21 37

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 37 11 48

RS 11 OSOGBO RS11.1 OSUN 7 25 32

RS11.2 ONDO 10 4 14

RS11.3 OYO 6 6 12

RS 12 BAUCHI RS12.1 BAUCHI 15 6 21

RS12.2 BORNO 13 14 27

RS12.3 YOBE 12 3 15

RSHQ, ABUJA 0 19 19

TOTAL 475 394 869

Special Marshal and Partnership 

Table 57: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO
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S/N COMMAND PATROL PUBLIC 

ENLIGHTENMENT

TRAFFIC 

CONTROL

MEETING

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 124 62 134 9

2. RS1.2 Kano 237 130 249 116

3. RS1.3 Katsina 26 78 77 37

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 75 87 73 54

5. RS2.1 Lagos 153 126 301 156

6. RS2.2 Ogun 285 256 221 244

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 0 53 81 19

8. RS3.2 Gombe 10 2 52 13

9. RS3.3 Taraba 184 296 128 23

10. RS4.1 Plateau 55 6 108 6

11. RS4.2 Benue 58 7 89 27

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 6 2 70 3

13. RS5.1 Edo 112 186 692 161

14. RS5.2 Delta 101 80 151 59

15. RS5.3 Anambra 91 590 323 137

16. RS6.1 Rivers 120 63 52 38

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 34 10 42 15

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 120 32 116 91

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 47 3 65 46

20. RS7.1 FCT 486 396 385 107

21. RS7.2 Niger 85 42 114 38

22. RS8.1 Kwara 61 35 290 39

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 24 15 84 18

24. RS8.3 Kogi 13 23 256 39

25. RS9.1 Enugu 35 13 72 40

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 41 37 66 22

27. RS9.3 Abia 21 18 160 15

28. RS9.4 Imo 17 21 129 55

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 18 4 25 0

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 15 12 60 30

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 24 17 45 16

32. RS11.1 Osun 100 71 259 39

33. RS11.2 Ondo 108 44 223 54

34. RS11.3 Oyo 106 22 388 74

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 32 6 52 43

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 3,006 2,845 5632 1883

Table 58: Special Marshals  Activities 
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S/N COMMAND PATROL PUBLIC 

ENLIGHTENMENT

TRAFFIC 

CONTROL

OTHERS

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 0 0 0 0

2. RS1.2 Kano 14 133 124 0

3. RS1.3 Katsina 134 53 51 0

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 45 71 44 0

5. RS2.1 Lagos 100 73 111 0

6. RS2.2 Ogun 241 183 207 0

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 485 196 24 0

8. RS3.2 Gombe 20 0 14 0

9. RS3.3 Taraba 81 135 26 0

10. RS4.1 Plateau 32 0 15 0

11. RS4.2 Benue 20 5 37 0

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 1 4 11 0

13. RS5.1 Edo 112 32 37 0

14. RS5.2 Delta 61 8 85 0

15. RS5.3 Anambra 114 89 72 0

16. RS6.1 Rivers 41 33 20 0

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 49 7 27 0

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 94 23 80 0

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 4 0 21 0

20. RS7.1 FCT 57 36 28 0

21. RS7.2 Niger 116 56 86 0

22. RS8.1 Kwara 101 4 67 0

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 34 6 28 0

24. RS8.3 Kogi 15 15 68 0

25. RS9.1 Enugu 43 13 41 0

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 35 26 16 0

27. RS9.3 Abia 16 17 34 0

28. RS9.4 Imo 64 25 47 0

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 105 2 179 0

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 56 10 51 0

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 24 16 21 0

32. RS11.1 Osun 92 17 102 0

33. RS11.2 Ondo 134 46 56 0

34. RS11.3 Oyo 65 27 53 0

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 6 8 8 0

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 2,616 1,369 1,891 0

Table 59: Road Safety Club Activities
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S/N COMMAND STRENGTH REMARKS

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 679

2. RS1.2 Kano 478 1  Deceased  SM

3. RS1.3 Katsina 200

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 102

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1793 2 Deceased SMs

6. RS2.2 Ogun 507

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 102

8. RS3.2 Gombe 199

9. RS3.3 Taraba 59 1 Deceased SM

10. RS4.1 Plateau 431 1 Deceased SM

11. RS4.2 Benue 462

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 437

13. RS5.1 Edo 621 1 Deceased SM

14. RS5.2 Delta 824

15. RS5.3 Anambra 730

16. RS6.1 Rivers 731

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 797

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 345

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 169

20. RS7.1 FCT 671

21. RS7.2 Niger 399

22. RS8.1 Kwara 432

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 375

24. RS8.3 Kogi 391

25. RS9.1 Enugu 386

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 297

27. RS9.3 Abia 236

28. RS9.4 Imo 274

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 145

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 208

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 186 1 Deceased SM

32. RS11.1 Osun 1012

33. RS11.2 Ondo 1197

34. RS11.3 Oyo 1025

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 320

36. RS12.2 Borno 183

37. RS12.3 Yobe 373

TOTAL 1,7776

Table 60: Special Marshals Strength From Field Commands
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Chart 37: Special Marshal Strength on State Basis
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